Note 21 - Financial Instruments (cont’d)

D. Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis of the fair value with respect to financial instruments bearing fixed interest

The Group’s assets and liabilities bearing fixed interest are not measured at fair value with the

differences being recorded in the income statement, and the Group does not use derivative financial

instruments as hedging instruments in accordance with the fair value hedging model. Therefore, any

change in the interest rates as at the date of the report will have no effect on the income statement.

Sensitivity analysis of the cash flows with respect to financial instruments bearing variable interest

A change of 100 points in the base interest rate as at the date of the report would increase/decrease the

net profit/loss by the following amounts. This analysis was made based on the assumption that all the

other variables, particularly the foreign currency exchange rates, will remain fixed. The analyses for

2018 were based on the same assumptions.

in thousands of Euros

 Profit or (loss) Equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

December 31, 2023

Variable rate instruments (19,435) 19,435 (19,435) 19,435

Interest rate swap 4,862 (4,862) 10,735 (11,332)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (14,573) 14,573 (8,700) 8,103

December 31, 2022

Variable rate instruments (16,864) 16,864 (16,864) 16,864

Interest rate swap 4,082 (4,082) 10,562  (10,895)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (12,782) 12,782 (6,302) 5,969

The Company has bank loans that have interest rates that reference to EURIBOR and that have

maturities beyond 2023. As of December 31, 2023, the carrying amounts of these financial liabilities

are EUR 1,117,646 thousand.

The Company also has derivatives interest rate swaps (“IRS” and interest cap rate contracts extending

past 2023 that reference EURIBOR with carrying amounts of EUR 18,802 thousand and EUR 3,485

thousand, respectively, as of December 31, 2023.

AFI Europe N.V.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

 62

Note 21 - Financial Instruments (cont’d)